NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

- 81 -

Note 14 – Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Net OPEB Liability

Target Allocation and Long-term Expected Rate of Return

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Core Bonds 15.00% 1.60%
Core Plus 15.00% 2.10%
US Large Cap Equity 25.00% 4.60%
US Small Cap Equity 14.00% 5.50%
Non-US Equity 21.00% 6.70%
Core Real Estate 10.00% 5.00%

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Discount Rate

The rate of 5.27% per annum was used to discount all future benefit payments and is based on the expected long-term
return on assets, which was determined as of the valuation date by the Asset Consulting Group.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to the Discount & Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumptions

The following tables present the City’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount and healthcare cost
trend rates and the liability using discount rates that are one percentage point lower and one percentage point higher
than the current rates to indicate the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in rate assumptions.

Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

Discount Rate (5.27%) 5,991,460$   4,937,969$   4,058,884$
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate (7.50%) 4,232,003   4,937,969   5,777,125

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balance as of September 30, 2021 9,855,251$   (5,288,512)$   4,566,739$

Change due to:
   Service cost 585,174   -   585,174
   Expected interest grow th 534,466   (369,535)   164,931
   Unexpected investment income -   1,093,463   1,093,463
   Demographic experience 801,457   -   801,457
   Employer contributions -   (605,279)   (605,279)
   Benefit payments & refunds (605,279)   605,279   -
   Administrative expenses -   19,201   19,201
   Assumption changes (1,687,717)   -   (1,687,717)

Balance as of September 30, 2022 9,483,352$   (4,545,383)$   4,937,969$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of total OPEB liability 47.93%

OPEB expense recognized for fiscal year ended September 30, 2022 totaled $1,656,866.

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

- 82 -

Note 14 – Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

Deferred Deferred
Outflow s Inf low s

Unexpected investment income 885,802$   334,687$
Demographic experience 678,204   1,044,413
Assumption changes 686,028   1,467,183

Total 2,250,034$   2,846,283$

Summary of Deferred Outflow s and Inf low s

OPEB
Fiscal Year: Amortization

2023 162,071$
2024 (297,756)
2025 (378,234)
2026 (38,525)
2027 (43,805)
After -

(596,249)$

Balance as of September 30, 2022 2,968,771$

Note 15 – Community Redevelopment Agency

The North Miami Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (NMBCRA) Component Unit incurred the following
expenditures during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022:

Source of deposits:
Tax increment financing - Miami-Dade County 1,346,643$
Tax increment financing - City 1,813,518
Interest earnings 74,186
Loss on investments (77,471)
Other revenues -

Total sources 3,156,876$

Purpose of withdrawals:
Dedicated personnel allocation 393,525$
City administrative cost allocation 362,704
Debt service 182,481
Grants to private organizations 474,157
Capital outlay 1,210,001
Operating 1,360,365

Total withdrawals 3,983,233$

Tax Abatements

During fiscal year 2015, the CRA created a new redevelopment program aimed at spurring the redevelopment of